
 

 

 
Date of issue: Tuesday, 25 March 2014 

 
  

MEETING: NEIGHBOURHOODS AND COMMUNITY SERVICES 
SCRUTINY PANEL 

 (Councillors Minhas (Chair), Dar, Dhillon, Malik, 
M S Mann, Plenty, Shah, Sohal and Wright) 

  
 Non-Voting Co-Opted Members 

 
 Naomi Owens (Leaseholder Forum Representative), 

Terry Conroy (Slough Federation of Tenants and 
Residents) and Vivianne Royal (Customer Senate) 

  
DATE AND TIME: WEDNESDAY, 2ND APRIL, 2014 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: MEETING ROOM 3, CHALVEY COMMUNITY CENTRE, 

THE GREEN, CHALVEY, SLOUGH, SL1 2SP 
  
SCRUTINY OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

SARAH FORSYTH 
01753 875657 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 
 

 

 
 

RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 
 

AGENDA 

 
PART I 

 



 
 

 

 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 Apologies for absence 
 

  

CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 
1.   Declarations of Interest   

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Pecuniary or Non Pecuniary 
Interest in any matter to be considered at the 
meeting must declare that Interest and, having 
regard to the circumstances described in Section 
3 paragraphs 3.25 – 3.27 of the Councillors’ Code 
of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with paragraph 3.28 of the Code. 
 
Members are asked to confirm that they do not 
have a declarable interest. 
 
All Members making a declaration will be required 
to complete a Declaration of Interests at Meetings 
form detailing the nature of their interest. 
 

  

2.   Minutes of the last meeting held on 27 
February 2014 
 

1 - 6  

SCRUTINY ISSUES 
3.   Member Questions   

 An opportunity for Panel Members to ask 
questions of the relevant Director/Assistant 
Director, relating to pertinent, topical issues 
affecting their Directorate – maximum of 10 
minutes allocated. 
 

  

4.   Traffic Congestion Working Group 
 

7 - 30  

TO NOTE 
5.   Attendance Record 201314 

 
31 - 32  

6.   Date of Next Meeting - 3 July 2014 
 

  

 
   

 Press and Public  

   
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an 
observer. You will however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in 
the Part II agenda. Special facilities may be made available for disabled or non-English 
speaking persons. Please contact the Democratic Services Officer shown above for 
furthers details. 

 



Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on 
Thursday, 27th February, 2014. 

 
Present:-  Councillors Minhas (Chair), Dar, M S Mann, Sohal and Wright (Vice-

Chair) 
Terry Conroy (Slough Federation of Tenants and Residents) 

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillors Dhillon, Malik, Plenty and Shah 
Vivianne Royal (Customer Senate) 
 

 
PART 1 

 
42. Declarations of Interest  

 
None received. 
 

43. Minutes of the last meeting held on 8 January 2014  
 
Resolved- That the minutes of the last meeting held on 8th January, 2014 

be approved as a correct record. 
 

44. Member Questions  
 
None received. 
 

45. The work of the Safer Slough Partnership (SSP)  
 
The Community Safety Manager and the Chief Inspector, Slough 
Neighbourhood and local CID Team, introduced a report providing an 
overview of crime and disorder issues in Slough and the work of the local 
Community Safety Partnership in tackling those issues.  
 
The Officer advised that the Safer Slough Partnership (SSP) contributed to 
Health and Wellbeing through the provision of high quality drug and alcohol 
services promoting positive behaviour change. The SSP also contributed to 
Safer Communities through working to ensure the borough was a safe place 
to live, visit, work and play. 
 
The Officer confirmed that the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) 
highlighted crime and disorder, domestic abuse and alcohol and drug m
[...]
or 
Interserve FM Ltd.  
 
Resolved- That the information report be noted and that the item be added 

to the Forward Work Programme. 
 
 

48. Forward Work Programme  
 
Members noted the current work programme.  Two items had been suggested 
for consideration by Councillor Plenty: 
 

• Bin Collections-Customer Experience 

• Water metering in Council let properties 
 

Page 4



Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 27.02.14 

The Panel noted the reason for the call-ins and decided that these items did 
merit further scrutiny. 
 
Resolved- That the items be added to the Work Programme for the new 
municipal year. 
  

49. Date of Next Meeting - 2 April 2014  
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 2nd April, 2014. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.55 pm) 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



  

 

 
 

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:   Neighbourhood’s and Community Services Scrutiny Panel  
DATE:    2 April 2014 
     
CONTACT OFFICER:    Savio DeCruz, Acting Head of Transport 
(For all Enquiries)   (01753) 875640 
     
WARD(S):   All 
 
CABINET PORTFOLIO: Councillor Munawar (Commissioner, Social and Economic 

Inclusion) 
 

PART I 
 

FOR DISCUSSION 
 

Traffic Congestion Working Group 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 

To provide members with the progress made to date since the working group 
was formed in April 2013. 

 
2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 

 

The Panel is requested to consider the progress that has made with businesses 
and schools to reduce peak time congestion in the borough and options for 
further improvements to the road network. 

 
3. Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities  

 

Regeneration and Environment – to improve public transport, cycling and walking 
facilities to reduce energy consumption and carbon emissions; and maintain and 
improve the general road network through better management of traffic signals to 
facilitate access to employment and improve development opportunities. 
 

4. Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) 
 

Traffic congestion has been steadily increasing over the past few years and this 
has contributed to other problems in the borough. From a health perspective 
Slough has four Air Quality Management Areas (AQMA), with pollution from cars 
being the main contributor. The economy, regeneration and housing are vital to 
Slough in order to attract new businesses and development in the town.  

 
The council is addressing these problems by delivering improvements on the 
public highway to facilitate better management of traffic and is working with 
businesses and schools to address the morning and afternoon peak periods. 
Improving traffic flow will help to reduce CO2 levels and providing alternatives to 
the car will help reduce NO2 levels which is good news for the communities 
inside the AQMA’s. 

AGENDA ITEM 4

Page 7



  

 
 

 
5.  Other Implications 

 
(a) Financial  
 
There are no financial implications of proposed action 

 
(b) Risk Management  
  

Recommendation Risk/Threat/Opportunity Mitigation(s) 

None identified  
 

None identified None identified 

 
(c) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications  
 
There are no Human Rights Act Implications as result of this report. 

 
(d) Equalities Impact Assessment   
 
There is no identified need for the completion of an EIA related to the content of 
this Report. 

 
6. Supporting Information 
 
6.1 On 10 January 2013, the Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny 

Panel agreed the terms of reference for a review of traffic congestion on the 
highway network. 

 
6.2 On 6 March 2013 findings of the Traffic Congestion on the Strategic Route 

Network in Slough Scrutiny Review were published. This review put forward the 
following recommendations: 

• formation of a Working Group to investigate solutions and report 
back findings; 

• group to include relevant Cabinet members and a representative 
from the Scrutiny function; and 

• that the group’s terms of reference were published for information 
at the next Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny 
Panel. 

6.3 On 24 April 2013 Cabinet approved the above recommendations. 
 

6.4 The following are the projects and outcomes discussed at the various Working 
Group meetings held over the past year: 

i) delivering stages of the LTP 3 implementation plan, including bus 
service improvements, cycling and walking infrastructure; 

ii) implementing the first Bike Hire scheme outside of London in the 
South East funded through the Local Sustainable Transport Fund; 

iii) providing easy to access “live” traffic information to the public for 
bus, rail, tube and air, with further access to the Highways Agency 
motorway cameras; 

Page 8



  

iv) commencing work on eight junction improvement schemes to 
reduce congestion and improve journey time reliability funded 
through the Better Area Bus Fund and ITS Capital fund; 

v) submitting a bid to the DfT for pinch point funding for the Copthorne 
roundabout; 

vi) increasing the number of bus stops with Realtime bus information; 

vii) providing further bus lanes operating at peak times where 
congestion is at its worst; 

viii) tendering of Bluetooth units and Variable Message Signs (VMS) to 
provide the public with journey time information; 

ix) open discussions with the Thames Valley Chamber of Commerce 
about staggering finish times in the area; 

x) open discussions with Schools about altering start and finish times; 
and 

xi) exploring options for a schools bus pass scheme. 

 
7. Progress with Businesses 
 
7.1 Work place change has already commenced with a number of businesses 

including Slough BC. The group has focussed on more engagement with key 
organisations such as O2 to improve services to the estate. 

 
7.2 Work shops and meetings have been held to encourage some of the larger 

companies in Slough to take on match funding projects such as cycle stor
[...]
the next agenda of 
the Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel. 

 
Background to the Review 
 

1. Introduction 
 

1.1 At it’s meeting on the 10 January 2013, the Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny 
Panel agreed the Terms of Reference for a Review of traffic congestion on the strategic route 
network in Slough. 

 
1.2 The Review was intended to look at the current situation in Slough and the potential impact of 

future development: commercial, residential and education on the strategic route network’s 
ability to absorb the levels of traffic expected in the future. 

 
2. The Approach 
 
2.1 The Review was undertaken using the following Terms of Reference: 
 

Title Traffic Congestion in Slough 

Membership Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel 

Chairing Councillor Minhas 

Lead Executive 
Member 

Councillor Swindlehurst – Commissioner for Neighbourhoods 
and Renewal 
Councillor Munawar – Commissioner for Community and 
Leisure 

Strategic Director Roger Parkin – Strategic Director, Customer and Community 
Services 

Officers Joe Carter – Head of Transport 
Gillian Ralphs – Assistant Director, Enforcement and 
Regulatory Services 
Paul Stimpson – Head of Planning Policy 
Sarah Forsyth – Scrutiny Officer 
 

Objectives To seek realistic and effective suggestions and solutions to the 
traffic congestion issues facing Slough on the strategic route 
network. 
 

Key Lines of 
Enquiry 

1. To investigate the measures currently being undertaken to 
alleviate congestion on major traffic routes in Slough. 
 
2. To investigate methods used elsewhere, in areas with similar 
problems. 
 

Page 13



 4 

3. To consider the major challenges to improving traffic 
congestion in Slough, and what additional/alternative steps that 
could be taken to improve the situation. 
 

Operation The Panel will produce a report following evidence gathering at 
the meeting, which will be submitted to Cabinet for 
consideration of any recommendation
[...]
 most accessible location for 
public transport and provides the best opportunities for carrying out more than 
one activity in a single journey.     

• A restriction of car parking for new residential and commercial developments in 
the town centre, would limit the ability of those resident and/or working in the 
area to own and use cars, and encourage the use of public transport through 
the bus and train station. 

3.8.2 Local Transport Plan 3 (LTP3) 

• Focuses on encouraging sustainable economic growth. 

• Includes 12 Objectives, including: 
o to ensure that the transport system helps Slough sustain its economic 

competitiveness and retain its position as an economic hub of the South 
East; 

o to facilitate the development of new housing in accordance with the 
Local Development Framework; 

o to reduce transport’s CO2 emissions and make the transport network 
resilient to the effects of climate change; and 

o to mitigate the effects of travel and the transport system on the natural 
environment, heritage and landscape.              

 
3.8.3 Local Sustainable Transport Fund (LSTF) 

• An award of £4.305m made to the Council in June 2012 (paid over a period of 
three years, scheduled to end in March 2015) aimed at bringing about a modal 
shift and congestion reduction through encouraging behavioural change through 
the provision of attractive alternatives to car usage. 

• The specific objectives of the LSTF are: 
o to improve the efficiency of Slough’s businesses;   
o to support retention and growth of employment in Slough by protecting 

and enhancing the connectivity advantages which make Slough a good 
place to do business and a focus on future inward investment; 

o to reduce CO2 emissions from road traffic; and 
o to improve the health of our residents by improving air quality and 

encouraging active travel. 

• The LSTF package contains six elements to achieve these objectives through 
changes in travel behaviour: 

o coordinating an employer shut
[...]
w of traffic throughout the Borough 
and reverse any potential adverse impact on the future viability of the town. 

 
Recommendation – that the Cabinet agree: 
 

1) the formation of a Working Group to investigate possible solutions and report back on its 
findings; 

2) that this Group include the relevant Cabinet Members (identifying those responsible for 
Traffic and Education specifically) and a Representative from the Scrutiny Function (to be 
named at a later date); and 

3) that the Group’s Terms of Reference are published, for information, in the next agenda of 
the Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel. 

 
Additional Information on Review 

 
Witnesses 
 
The Panel would like to thank the following for providing evidence for the Review: 

• Joe Carter – Head of Transport 

• Paul Stimpson – Head of Planning Policy and Projects 

• Tony Browne – Head of School Services 

• Savio DeCruz – Principal Engineer  

• Gillian Ralphs – Assistant Director, Enforcement and Regulatory Services 

• Councillor James Swindlehurst – Commissioner for Neighbourhoods and Renewal 
 
Written Evidence 
 
The Panel would like to thank the following for providing written evidence for the Review: 

• Gillian Ralphs – Assistant Director, Enforcement and Regulatory Services 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Traffic Congestion Working Group  1 

TRAFFIC CONGESTION WORKING GROUP 
 

25th September @ 4pm 
Mercury 1, St Martin’s Place 

 
 

Attendees 
 

Roger Parkin:  Director Customer & Community Services, SBC (Chair)   
Tony Browne: Head of School Services, SBC   
Joe Carter:      Head of Transport Services, SBC 
Councillor Malik:  Councillor for Wexham Lea 
Debbie Richards:  Head teacher, Arbour Vale School 
Michelle Perkins:  PA to Roger Parkin (notes) 

 
 
1. Welcome and apologies 
 

• Apologies were received from Councillor Munawar, Councillor Mann and Clair Prosser 
(TVCC). 

• RP welcomed everyone to the group which has been se
[...]
ure meeting dates to be confirmed 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Traffic Congestion Working Group  1 

TRAFFIC CONGESTION WORKING GROUP 
 

12th November @ 4pm 
Jupiter 1, St Martin’s Place 

 
 

Attendees 
 

Roger Parkin:  Director Customer & Community Services, SBC (Chair)   
Tony Browne: Head of School Services, SBC   
Savio DeCruz:      Acting Head of Transport Services, SBC 
Councillor Malik:  Councillor for Wexham Lea 
Debbie Richards:  Head teacher, Arbour Vale School 
Michelle Perkins:  PA to Roger Parkin (notes) 

 
 
1. Welcome and apologies 
 

• Apologies from Clair Prosser (TVCC). No other apologies were received. 
 
2. Previous minutes and actions 
 

• Minutes of 25th September 2013 were agreed as a true and accurate record. 

• RP will pick up the action regarding information about the flexible working of local businesses 
for the next meeting. 

• DR will pick up the action regarding data from schools (regarding the number of pupils living 
within half a mile of the schools) ready for the next meeting. 

 
3. Local Transport Plan (Savio Decruz)  
 

• Savio DeCruz introduced himself as Acting Head of Transport and 
provided an update on the Local Transport Plan as follows: 

• Local Implementation Plan: 3 year plan based on a £1.2m grant from 
Government which is divided into categories for road safety, bus 
infrastructure, cycling, walking and network management.  

• An additional million was also awarded in March 2012 to improve traffic 
signals in the borough. 

• Junctions have been designed along the A4 and other key locations. 
 

• Local Sustainable Transport Fund (LSTF): received £4.3m geared 
towards traffic reduction. 

• Visits have been taking place to the 7 or 8 schools across the Borough 
who signed up to the LSTF to ask them to assist in delivering outcomes 
by encouraging children to walk or cycle to school and to use school 
buses and car sharing methods. 

• Some of the £4.3m also went to busin
[...]
Browne: Head of School Services, SBC   
Savio DeCruz:      Acting Head of Transport Services, SBC 
Councillor Malik:  Councillor for Wexham Lea 
Maria Nolan:  Deputy Head teacher, St Joseph’s School 
Michelle Perkins:  PA to Roger Parkin (notes) 

 
 
1. Welcome and apologies 
 

• Apologies from Clair Prosser (TVCC) and Debbie Richards (Arbour Vale School). No other 
apologies were received. 

 
2. Previous minutes and actions 
 

• Minutes of 12th November 2013 were agreed as a true and accurate record. 

• RP will speak to Bob Jones again. 

• A briefing note regarding summary of works was circulated to schools via the gatekeeper 
system as agreed. 

 
3. Local Transport Plan (Savio Decruz)  
 

• SD provided an update on the Local Transport Plan as follows: 

• Phase 1 of Farnham Road works has been implemented. 

• Phase 2 works at Buckingham Avenue and Whitby Road have started. 

• Cycleway Langley Road, A4 Langley Road, A4 Langley High Street, 
junction 5 to Sutton Lane, A4 Upton Court Lane, A4 Tuns Lane are all 
being upgraded in terms of signal modifications and software 
infrastructure. 

• Additional bus lanes are being created on Buckingham Avenue A4 
junction and Lynwood Avenue Upton Court Road. 

• Road widening on the A4 is taking place. 

• These works are designed to improve the bus service from Slough to 
Heathrow and general traffic flow. 

• 8 junctions in total are being upgraded. 

• A new pedestrian crossing will be installed outside the Tesco junction – 
due to start end of March. 

• SCOOT has been rolled out on Farnham Road; this measures traffic 
day by day and how many cars are travelling through that stretch. Stoke 
Road will follow in March and be completed by the end of March. 

• 20 mph part time speed limits outside schools has been approved by 
the DFT and will be rolled out. The first one will be outside Claycots 
School on Montem Lane. 

• Transport for Slough webpage was launched in December which 
includes live traffic informati
[...]

 

0
8
/0
1
/2
0
1
4
 

2
7
/0
2
/2
0
1
4
 

0
2
/0
4
/2
0
1
4
 

D
a
r 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

 

D
h
ill
o
n
 

A
b
 

P
* 

P
* 

A
b
 

A
b
 

A
p
 

 

M
a
lik
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

A
p
 

A
p
 

 

M
 M
a
n
n
 

P
 

P
* 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

 

M
in
h
a
s
 

P
 

A
p
 

P
 

P
 

A
p
 

P
 

 

P
le
n
ty
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

A
p
 

 

S
h
a
h
 

P
 

P
 

P
* 

P
 

P
 

A
p
 

 

S
o
h
a
l 

P
 

P
* 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
* 

 

W
ri
g
h
t 

P
 

A
p
 

P
 

P
 

A
p
 

P
 

 

 
P
  
 =
 P
re
s
e
n
t 
fo
r 
w
h
o
le
 m
e
e
ti
n
g
 
 

P
* 
 =
 P
re
s
e
n
t 
fo
r 
p
a
rt
 o
f 
m
e
e
ti
n
g
 

A
p
 =
 A
p
o
lo
g
ie
s
 g
iv
e
n
 

 
 

A
b
 =
 A
b
s
e
n
t,
 n
o
 a
p
o
lo
g
ie
s
 g
iv
e
n
 

 

AGENDA ITEM 5

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting held on 27 February 2014
	4 Traffic Congestion Working Group
	Committee-Report-Traffic Congestion - AppA
	Committee-Report-Traffic Congestion - AppB1
	Committee-Report-Traffic Congestion - AppB2
	Committee-Report-Traffic Congestion - AppB3

	5 Attendance Record 201314



Minutes of the meeting


1 

1 

Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on 
Wednesday, 2nd April, 2014. 

 
Present:-  Councillors Minhas (Chair), Dar, Malik, M S Mann (until 7.40 p.m.), 

Plenty, Shah, Sohal and Wright (Vice-Chair) 
  

Non-Voting Co-optees:- Terry Conroy (Slough Federation of Tenants and 
Residents) and Vivianne Royal (Customer Senate)   

  

PART 1 
 

50. Declarations of Interest  
 
None. 
 

51. Minutes of the last meeting held on 27 February 2014  
 
Resolved – that the minutes of the last meeting held on 27 February 2014 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

52. Member Questions  
 
There were no questions received from Members. 
 

53. Traffic Congestion Working Group  
 
Roger Parkin (Director, Customer and Community Services) and Savio 
DeCruz (Acting Head of Transport) introduced the report setting out the work 
that the Transport Working Group had undertaken over the past year to 
reduce peak time congestion in the borough, and options for further 
improvements to the road network. 
 
The Group had been formed following the Neighbourhood’s and Community 
Services Scrutiny Panel recommendation, which was accepted by Cabinet in 
spring 2013.  Officers had worked hard to engage with businesses and 
schools to take forward collective approaches to tackling the issues identified 
around peak time congestion.   
 
The schools had been more willing, to date, to engage, discussing their travel 
plans and recognising that these had not necessarily been utilised to provide 
suitable alternatives to car usage.  The council had looked to promote cycling, 
and had improved enforcement action for those stopping illegally outside of 
schools in order to keep the traffic moving.  The Local Sustainable Transport 
Fund offered the opportunity of match funding for sustainable transport 
schemes, and this was available to all schools. 
 
Businesses had proved harder to engage, with limited attendance from the 
Thames Valley Chamber of Commerce, although some individual businesses 
on the Slough Trading Estate had demonstrated a commitment to some key 
projects such as improving sustainable transport schemes to the Trading 



2 
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 02.04.14 

2 

Estate.  The Bike Rental Scheme had provoked interest from businesses, and 
uptake of the scheme was beginning to grow with the onset of spring. 
 
The council had also launched its E-Merge website, providing real-time traffic 
information for residents and those commuting in/out of the borough.  Variable 
message signs are also planned providing details of travel times. 
 
The Panel discussed specific areas of the borough where engagement with 
schools would have a significant impact, such as Wexham Road, although the 
Transport Working Group had not focused on specific roads, but taken a 
broader A-Road approach across the whole borough.  Members concluded 
that a broader collective engagement from all schools would be essential to 
bringing about a solution to peak time congestion. 
 
Members also discussed the broader aims of schemes currently being worked 
on to improve the flow of traffic along the artery roads, such as the A4/A355.  
The Panel noted that individual elements of the scheme fitted into a longer 
term aim and that the whole scheme would need to be complete before it 
could be effectively judged.  Members, however, were concerned at the levels 
of congestion current roadwork schemes were causing. 
 
Members questioned officers on specific elements of the Transport Working 
Groups remit, expressing concern that the appointed Cabinet representative 
had not attended any of the Group’s meetings, and the need to be flexible 
with the meetings to make it easier for attendees.  Officers were also asked to 
ensure that analysis of schemes and approaches that had been used 
elsewhere were investigated. 
 
Resolved – 
 
1) to stress the importance of engagement by the Commissioner in the 
Working Group; 

2) to write to the Chairs of the Slough Association of Secondary 
Headteachers and the Slough Association of Primary Heads to 
encourage collective engagement with the Working Group; and 

3) that the Working Group should look at more flexible meeting 
arrangements, such as evening meetings to make it easier for partners 
to attend and engage. 

 
54. Attendance Record 201314  

 
Resolved – that the Members’ attendance record be noted. 
 

55. Date of Next Meeting - 3 July 2014  
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 3 July 2014. 
 

 
Chair 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.30 pm) 


